
No.DE. 18.2(99)/E-V/2023/ 1353-59 

TABLE-A 
SL 
NO 

1 

2 

Sub.:-RE-ALLOCATION OF RELIEVED GUEST TEACHERS: TGT (HINDI & SOCIAL SCIENCE) 

3 

The Competent Authority is pleased to re-allocate the School(s) to the 
following Guest Teachers as mentioned against each, with immediate effect: 

4 

5 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

ROOM No. 111 & 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, 

17 

18 

2014080386 

2013266707 

2014227316 

APPLICATION ID TEACHER NAME 

2014014213 

2014208395 

2014018327 

2014166151 

2013243104 

2013274243 

2013368724 

2014134485 
21011207386 

2013101559 

2017027978 

2014274831 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

2017050309 

E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 

2017006937 

2017016228 

TIMARPUR, DELHI-110054. 
E-mail: gtcelldoe@gmail.com 

19 2013532759 

20 2017086206 

MEENAKSHI 

RANA 

NAVNEET SINGH 

RENU CHAUHAN 

POONAM 

DEVI SINGH 
BAIRWA 

SWATI JAIN 

PARMILA 
KALPANA 

SARITA DEVI 

DINESH KUMAR 
MEENA 
GEETA 

PREETI DEVI 

HEMLATA 

KAVITA 

MEENAKSHI 

MONA 

MAMTA 
DIWAKAR 

MANISHA 
JAYANT 

TGT (HNDI) 

DIVYA SINGH 

ORDER 

AMIT KUMAR 
JHA 

POST 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 
TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 
TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

WORKING ALLOCATED 
DAYS 

2166 

2030 

2023 

1994 

1981 

1962 

1870 
1841 

1803 

1787 

1711 

1634 

1605 

1259 

1247 

1242 

1225 

Dated: 

1204 

1203 

1202 

SCHOOL ID 

1309137 

1413006 

1617017 

1412253 

1923355 

1411035 

1207012 
1310025 

1309003 

1411178 

1309264 

1207109 

1106117 

1719022 

2127005 

1207109 

1104001 

1105014 

21702/202y 

2127002 

1923351 

ALLOCATED 
SCHOOL NAME 

NIRANKARI 
COLONY-SANT 

NIRANKARI GIRLS 
SR. SEC. SCHOOL 

ROHINI, SECTOR 2 
G(CO-ED) 

SARVODAYA 
VIDYALAYA 

NANGLOI, 
SULTANPURI ROAD 

GBSSS 
MUBARAKPUR 

DABAS, NO 
2,GGSSS-1412253 

SULTANPUR-GBSSS 

WAZIRPUR 
VILLAGE-SV 

TIMAR PUR-SBV 

SHAHABAD DAIRY 
GGSSS 

DR. MUKHARJEE 
NAGAR-SV 

SAINIK VIHAR-G(CO 
ED)SSS 

QADIPUR-GBSSS 
MAGAZINE ROAD 

GBSSS 

SABOLI- GGSSS 

R.K. PURAM, SECTOR 
7, NO.3-SV 

MATA SUNDRI 
ROAD-GBSSS 

MAGAZINE ROAD 
GBSSS 

YAMUNA VIHAR, 
BLOCKB, NO.1-SBV 

NEW SEELAMPUR, 
MARGINAL BAND 

GBSS 
JAMA MASJID, 

NO.1(URDU 
MEDIUM)-SBV 
DR. AMBEDKAR 
NAGAR,SECTOR 

V(DASHINPURI 
EXTENSION)-SV 



21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

SL 
NO 

1 

2 

3 

SL 
NO 

1 

3 

4 

5 

7 

2014275147 

8 

2017026065 

9 

2017109975 

10 

2017014547 
2017078547 

2017013049 

2017001652 

2017022532 

TABLE-A 

2017000779 

2017028296 

2017089239 

APPLICATION 
ID 

2017068796 

2017119543 

2017022286 

APPLICATION 
ID 

2013015902 

2013085583 

6 2013284284 

2014016425 

2014137272 

2014071413 

2014002444 

2014053452 

2014073477 

2014080220 

SUNITA TOMAR 
SADHNA 

KUSUM LATA 

KOMAL RANI 
SUMER SINGH 

NAINAWAT 
HARSHA 

BHARDWAJ 

ABHA DWIVEDI 

MUKESH KUMAR 

BAIRWA 

POOJA 

PREETI RANI 

POOJA RANI 

TEACHER 
NAME 
NEETU 

-2 -

MANJU BALA 

SONIYA 

TABLE-B (Guest Teachers who are to be relieved only when Guest Teachers from Table-A reports to 

the respective allocated school mentioned as against their name) 

RAJESH KUMAR 
KUSHWAHA 

REEMA GUPTA 

TEACHER NAME 

PREETI JAIN 

MANSHA RAM 
BAIRWA 

NILAM KUMARI 

PARMOD KUMAR 

MEENA 
NEERAJ 

TGT HINDI 

LALITA DEVI 

TGT HINDI 

RAHUL BANSWAL 

SURESH KUMAR 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 
TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

TGT HINDI 

POST 

TGT HINDI 

POST 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1200 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1200 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1200 

"TGT SOCIAL, 
SCIENCE 

1199 
1199 

1195 

1192 

1188 

1187 

WORKING 

1184 

1184 

DAYS 
1171 

1166 

963 

TGT (SOCIAL SCIENCE) 

2236 

2221 

2061 

2042 

1938 

1853 

1775 

1001106 

1772 

1104011 

1763 

1923042 

1650 

1105007 
1924043 

1104420 

1821206 

WORKINGI ALLOCATED 

DAYS 

2127026 

1002022 

1207236 

1104487 

SCHOOL 
ID 

1924043 

1821206 

1309264 

SCHOOL ID 

1104026 

1413317 

1309255 

1412022 

1413317 

1618002 

1923080 

1617015 

1309002 

KIRAN VIHAR-SKV 
SABHAPUR-GGSSS 

DEOLI-SKV (BACHHAN 
PRASAD) 

BABARPUR-GBSSS 
HARI NAGAR 

ASHRAM-S(CO-ED) V 
TUKHMIRPUR, NO.2 

GBSSS 

1412254 

DWARKA SECTOR-6, 
GOVT. (CO-ED) SSs 

(SITE-I) 
BELA ROAD-GGSSS 

KALYANPURI-SKV 
(MOTHER TERESA) 

MUKUND PUR 
VILLAGE - GBSSS 

VILLAGE KARAWAL 
NAGAR, VEER 

SAVARKAR 
COMPLEX- GBSSS 

SCHOOL NAME 

HARI NAGAR 
ASHRAM-S(CO 

ED) V 
DWARKA 

SECTOR-6, GOVT. 
(CO-ED) sss 

(SITE-) 
QADIPUR-GBSSS 

ALLOCATED 
SCHOOL NAME 

DAYALPUR-GGSSS 

ROHINI,SEC-24 
GBSSS 

JAHANGIRPURI, 
BLOCK D-GBSSS 

MANGOLPURI, 
BLOCK-C, S(CO 

ED)SR. SEC. 
VIDYALAYA 

ROHINI, SEC-24 
GBSSS 

VIKAS PURI,BLOCK 
A-SBV 

DR. AMBEDKAR 
NAGAR, TIGRI 

GGSSS 
AMALWAS, 

JAWALAPURI-GBSSS 
SHALIMAR BAGH, 

BLOCK B(AH) 
GBSSS 

MUBARKPUR 
DABAS, NO.2-GBSSS 



11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

SL 
NO 

20142752 16 

2 

2017089545 

3 

2017089772 

2014274888 

2017022250 

2014275189 

2017129341 

2017003834 

2014275099 

2017013808 

2017102251 

2017038808 

2017009720 

2017136440 

2014275263 

1 2017021319 
ID 

2017016232 

SHRIOM 

2017143304 

ANTIM POONIYA 

NARAD 

NEELAM RANI 

PRITI PANCHAL 

MANOJ SHARMA 

RAMESH CHAND 
BAIRWA 

PREETI SONI 

DIMPLE 

DIMPLE DIXIT 

PINKI RANI 

SIMA KUMARI 

RENU 

SUMAN KUMARI 

ABHA SHARMA 

TEACHER 
NAME 

SANDHYA 
KUMARI 

PRIYANKA 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

JYOTI 
KUMARI 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1146 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1105 

TGT SOCIAL 
SCIENCE 

1103 

1102 

1091 

1079 

1079 

1078 

1078 

1077 

1077 

1076 

1075 

1075 

1207008 

945 

1412029 

918 

2127002 

1002181 

1106266 

TGT SOCIAL 1076 1104022 
SCIENCE 

TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 
TGT SOCIAL 

SCIENCE 

2127184 

1925050 

1207109 

1925246 

1310473 

1309263 

TABLE-B (Guest Teachers who are to be relieved only when Guest Teachers from Table-A reports to 
the respective allocated school mentioned as against their name) 

APPLICATION POST WORKING SCHOOL ID 
DAYS 

1925050 

1925029 

1925040 

1002181 

1106266 

SHANKARACHARYA 
MARG,SHAHED 

BHAI BAL MUKAND 

1925246 

SV 

SULTANPURI, 
BLOCK H-SKV 
JAMA MASJID, 

NO.1(URDr 
MEDIUM)-SBV 

MANDAWALI-SBV, 
NO, 3 

SHAHADARA 
MUKHERJEE 

MEMO. SR. SEC. 
SCHOOL 

PATAUDI HOUSE 
SKV 

MOLAR BAND 
GBSSS 

MAGAZINE ROAD 
GBSSS 

MASJID MOTH 
SARVODAYA(CO-ED) 

VIDYALAYA 
SARVODAYA (CO 
ED) VIDYALAYA, 

VILLAGE LIBASPUR 
LIBASPUR-GGSSS 

KHAJOORI KHAS 

GBSSS 
KALKAJI, NO. 1-SKV 
(VEER SAVARKAR) 

TUGLAKABÁD 
VILLAGE-SKV 

SCHOOL NAME 

MANDAWALI 
SBV, NO.3 

SHAHADARA 
MUKHERJEE 

MEMO, SR. 
SEC. SCHOOL 

MASJID MOTH 
SARVODAYA(CO 
-ED) VIDYALAYA 

The Guest Teacher(s) as mentioned above are hereby directed to report to 
the allocated School within 03 working days from the date of issuance of this 
order, failing which it shall be presumed that the Guest Teacher is not willing to 
join duties and her/his ID shall be BLOCKED till the next SIX MONTHS from 

the date of isSuance of this order and no re-allocation will be done til1 the 

stipulated time. 

All concerned HoS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD are directed to ensure that 
the reporting Guest Teacher(s) is having the Experience Certificate of her/his 
working days and also possessing requisite qualification according to the 
prevailing notified RRs for the post, before allowing joining of their duties in the 
School. 

1006 

SKV 

MOLAR BAND 



The HoS, are further directed to ensure that Guest Teacher(s) from 
Table-B are to be relieved after comnpletion of exam, if Guest Teachers from 
Table-A reports to the respectively allocated School mentioned against their 
name and if not so, the non-relieving of such Guest Teachers after 
completion of exam from Table-B will be viewed seriously and ID of Guest 
Teacher concerned will be blocked and Show Cause Notice will be issued to 
the HoS concerned. The HoS, are also directed that those Guest Teachers who is 
on Maternity Leave, already engaged in School and if her name is reflected in 
Table-B for relieving in any Re-Allocation Order in that case she may not be 
relieved from the School and a proposal for payment of her salary may be 
submitted immediately to the E-V Branch against similar vacant post in the 
School or in any other School in District (till Maternity Leave period only) and 
she may be relieved immediately after her joining on completion of Maternity 
Leave. 

Further, engagement of Guest Teachers is a stop gap arrangement and 
does not confer any right for permanent joining. The Guest Teachers shall be 
relieved once permanent teacher joins the school. 

This issues with prior approval of Competent Authority. 

No.DE.18.2(99)/E-V/2023/ 1353-59 

(HARISH KUMAR) 
SECTION OFFICER (E-V) 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

Dated: 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action the following: 
1. PS to Secretary (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi. 
2. PS to Director (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi. 
3. PA to Addl. Director(Admin), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi. 

4. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD, with the direction to verify the eligibility criteria 
of allocated Guest Teacher according to the relevant notified RRs, before allowing 
joining in the School. 

5. All Guest Teachers concerned for strict compliance of this order. 

7. Guard File E-V Branch 

6. Programmer (MIS), Directorate of Education with the request to upload this order 
on the official website on this department. 

(HARISH KUMAR) 
SECTION OFFICER (E-V) 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 
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