DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION E-V BRANCH, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI ROOM No. 111 & 116, OLD PATRACHAR VIDYALAYA BUILDING, TIMARPUR, DELHI-110054.

E-mail: gtcelldoe@gmail.com

No.DE.18.2(99)/E-V/2023/1353-59

Dated: 21/02/2024

ORDER

Sub.:-RE-ALLOCATION OF RELIEVED GUEST TEACHERS: TGT (HINDI & SOCIAL SCIENCE)

The Competent Authority is pleased to re-allocate the School(s) to the following Guest Teachers as mentioned against each, with immediate effect:-

TGT (HINDI)

TABLE-A

I ADDE-A		noom		WORKING ALLOCATED		ALLOCATED
SL NO	APPLICATION ID	TEACHER NAME	POST	DAYS	SCHOOL ID	SCHOOL NAME
1	2014080386	MEENAKSHI RANA	TGT HINDI	2166	1309137	NIRANKARI COLONY-SANT NIRANKARI GIRLS SR. SEC. SCHOOL
2	2013266707	NAVNEET SINGH	TGT HINDI	2030	1413006	ROHINI, SECTOR 2 - G(CO-ED) SARVODAYA VIDYALAYA
3	2014227316	RENU CHAUHAN	TGT HINDI	2023	1617017	NANGLOI, SULTANPURI ROAD- GBSSS
4	2014014213	POONAM	TGT HINDI	1994	1412253	MUBARAKPUR DABAS, NO- 2,GGSSS-1412253
5	2014208395	DEVI SINGH BAIRWA	TGT HINDI	1981	1923355	SULTANPUR-GBSSS
6	2014018327	SWATI JAIN	TGT HINDI	1962	1411035	WAZIRPUR VILLAGE-SV
7	2014166151	PARMILA	TGT HINDI	1870	1207012	TIMAR PUR-SBV
8	2013243104	KALPANA	TGT HINDI	1841	1310025	SHAHABAD DAIRY- GGSSS
9	2013274243	SARITA DEVI	TGT HINDI	1803	1309003	DR. MUKHARJEE NAGAR-SV
10	2013368724	DINESH KUMAR MEENA	TGT HINDI	1787	1411178	SAINIK VIHAR-G(CO- ED)SSS
11	2014134485	GEETA	TGT HINDI	1711	1309264	QADIPUR-GBSSS
12	21011207386	PREETI DEVI	TGT HINDI	1634	1207109	MAGAZINE ROAD- GBSSS
13	2013101559	HEMLATA	TGT HINDI	1605	1106117	SABOLI- GGSSS
14	2017027978	KAVITA	TGT HINDI	1259	1719022	R.K. PURAM, SECTOR 7, NO.3-SV
15	2014274831	MEENAKSHI	TGT HINDI	1247	2127005	MATA SUNDRI ROAD-GBSSS
16	2017050309	MONA	TGT HINDI	1242	1207109	MAGAZINE ROAD- GBSSS
17	2017006937	MAMTA DIWAKAR	TGT HINDI	1225	1104001	YAMUNA VIHAR, BLOCK B, NO.1-SBV
18	2017016228	MANISHA JAYANT	TGT HINDI	1204	1105014	NEW SEELAMPUR, MARGINAL BAND- GBSS
19	2013532759	DIVYA SINGH	TGT HINDI	1203	2127002	JAMA MASJID, NO.1(URDU MEDIUM)-SBV
20	2017086206	AMIT KUMAR JHA	TGT HINDI	1202	1923351	DR. AMBEDKAR NAGAR,SECTOR- V(DASHINPURI EXTENSION)-SV



			TOTAL VIVATOR	1200	1001106	KIRAN VIHAR-SKV
21	2014275147	SUNITA TOMAR	TGT HINDI	1200	1104011	SABHAPUR-GGSSS
22	2017026065	SADHNA	TGT HINDI		1923042	DEOLI-SKV (BACHHAN
23	2017109975	KUSUM LATA	TGT HINDI	1200	1,200.2	PRASAD)
	202127		TGT HINDI	1199	1105007	BABARPUR-GBSSS
24	2017014547	KOMAL RANI		1199	1924043	HARI NAGAR
25	2017078547	SUMER SINGH	TGT HINDI	1199		ASHRAM-S(CO-ED) V
		NAINAWAT	TGT HINDI	1195	1104420	TUKHMIRPUR, NO.2-
26	2017013049	HARSHA	TGI HINDI	1170		GBSSS
		BHARDWAJ	TGT HINDI	1192	1821206	DWARKA SECTOR-6,
27	2017001652	ABHA DWIVEDI	TGI HINDI	1172		GOVT. (CO-ED) SSS
						(SITE-I)
			TGT HINDI	1188	2127026	BELA ROAD-GGSSS
28	2017022532	MUKESH KUMAR	IGI IIIVDI	1100		
		BAIRWA	TGT HINDI	1187	1002022	KALYANPURI-SKV
29	2017000779	POOJA	IGI HINDI	110.		(MOTHER TERESA)
			TGT HINDI	1184	1207236	MUKUND PUR
30	2017028296	PREETI RANI	IGI HINDI	110.		VILLAGE - GBSSS
			TGT HINDI	1184	1104487	VILLAGE KARAWAL
31	2017089239	POOJA RANI	1GI HINDI	1101		NAGAR, VEER
						SAVARKAR
						COMPLEX- GBSSS
						COMI BEIL GERE

TABLE-B (Guest Teachers who are to be relieved only when Guest Teachers from Table-A reports to the respective allocated school mentioned as against their name)

SL	APPLICATION	TEACHER	POST	WORKING DAYS	SCHOOL ID	SCHOOL NAME
NO	ID	NAME	mom IIINDI	1171	1924043	HARI NAGAR
1	2017068796	NEETU	TGT HINDI	11/1		ASHRAM-S(CO-
						ED) V
			mom vitalini	1166	1821206	DWARKA
2	2017119543	MANJU BALA	TGT HINDI	1100	2022	SECTOR-6, GOVT.
						(CO-ED) SSS
						(SITE-I)
				062	1309264	QADIPUR-GBSSS
3	2017022286	SONIYA	TGT HINDI	963	100520.	2.

TGT (SOCIAL SCIENCE)

TABLE-A

	DLL-A	TEACHER NAME	POST	WORKING	ALLOCATED	ALLOCATED
SL	APPLICATION	TEACHER NAME	1001	DAYS	SCHOOL ID	SCHOOL NAME
NO	ID	RAJESH KUMAR	TGT SOCIAL	2236	1104026	DAYALPUR-GGSSS
1	2013015902	KUSHWAHA	SCIENCE			DOLUMI OEC 04
2	2013085583	REEMA GUPTA	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	2221	1413317	ROHINI,SEC-24- GBSSS
3	2014016425	PARMOD KUMAR	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	2061	1309255	JAHANGIRPURI, BLOCK D-GBSSS
4	2014137272	PREETI JAIN	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	2042	1412022	MANGOLPURI, BLOCK-C, S(CO- ED)SR. SEC. VIDYALAYA
5	2014071413	MANSHA RAM BAIRWA	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1938	1413317	ROHINI,SEC-24- GBSSS
6	2013284284	NILAM KUMARI	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1853	1618002	VIKAS PÜRI,BLOCK A-SBV
7	2014002444	RAHUL BANSWAL	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1775	1923080	DR. AMBEDKAR NAGAR, TIGRI- GGSSS
8	2014053452	SURESH KUMAR MEENA	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1772	1617015	AMALWAS, JAWALAPURI-GBSSS
9	2014073477	NEERAJ	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1763	1309002	SHALIMAR BAGH, BLOCK B(AH)- GBSSS
10	2014080220	LALITA DEVI	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1650	1412254	MUBARKPUR DABAS, NO.2-GBSSS

July 21/2/2

11	2014275216	CLIDIOM	TOTAL COOLAR	1146	1007000	T' 202 (Converse 202)
11	20142/3210	SHRIOM	TGT SOCIAL	1146	1207008	SHANKARACHARYA
1			SCIENCE			MARG,SHAHED
						BHAI BAL MUKAND-
- 10	2017000747			. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		SV
12	2017089545	ANTIM POONIYA	TGT SOCIAL	1105	1412029	SULTANPURI,
			SCIENCE			BLOCK H-SKV
13	2017089772	NARAD	TGT SOCIAL	1103	2127002	JAMA MASJID,
			SCIENCE			NO.1(URDŲ
						MEDIUM)-SBV
14	2014274888	NEELAM RANI	TGT SOCIAL	1102	1002181	MANDAWALI-SBV,
			SCIENCE			NO. 3
15	2017022250	PRITI PANCHAL	TGT SOCIAL	1091	1106266	SHAHADARA-
			SCIENCE			MUKHERJEE
						MEMO, SR. SEC.
						SCHOOL
16	2014275189	MANOJ SHARMA	TGT SOCIAL	1079	2127184	PATAUDI HOUSE-
			SCIENCE			SKV
17	2017129341	RAMESH CHAND	TGT SOCIAL	1079	1925050	MOLAR BAND-
		BAIRWA	SCIENCE			GBSSS
18	2017003834	PREETI SONI	TGT SOCIAL	1078	1207109	MAGAZINE ROAD-
			SCIENCE		I	GBSSS
19	2014275099	DIMPLE	TGT SOCIAL	1078	1925246	MASJID MOTH-
			SCIENCE			SARVODAYA(CO-ED)
						VIDYALÀYA '
20	2017013808	DIMPLE DIXIT	TGT SOCIAL	1077	1310473	SARVODAYA (CO-
			SCIENCE			ED) VIDYALAYA,
01	2017122271	•				VILLAGE LIBASPUR
21	2017102251	PINKI RANI	TGT SOCIAL	1077	1309263	LIBASPUR-GGSSS
- 22	001700000		SCIENCE			
22	2017038808	SIMA KUMARI	TGT SOCIAL	1076	1104022	KHAJOORI KHAS-
- 00	0017000766		SCIENCE			SKV
23	2017009720	RENU	TGT SOCIAL	1076	1925050	MOLAR BAND-
04	0017106440	0777747777777	SCIENCE			GBSSS
24	2017136440	SUMAN KUMARI	TGT SOCIAL	1075	1925029	KALKAJI, NO.1-SKV
05	0014075060		SCIENCE			(VEER SAVARKAR)
25	2014275263	ABHA SHARMA	TGT SOCIAL	1075	1925040	TUGLAKABAD
			SCIENCE		_ '	VILLAGE-SKV

TABLE-B (Guest Teachers who are to be relieved only when Guest Teachers from Table-A reports to the respective allocated school mentioned as against their name)

	- Bambe their Halle)							
SL NO	APPLICATION ID	TEACHER NAME	POST	WORKING DAYS	SCHOOL ID	SCHOOL NAME		
1	2017021319	SANDHYA KUMARI	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	1006	1002181	MANDAWALI- SBV, NO. 3		
2	2017016232	PRIYANKA	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	945	1106266	SHAHADARA- MUKHERJEE MEMO. SR. SEC. SCHOOL		
3	2017143304	JYOTI KUMARI	TGT SOCIAL SCIENCE	918	1925246	MASJID MOTH- SARVODAYA(CO -ED) VIDYALAYA		

The Guest Teacher(s) as mentioned above are hereby directed to report to the allocated School within 03 working days from the date of issuance of this order, failing which it shall be presumed that the Guest Teacher is not willing to join duties and her/his ID shall be BLOCKED till the next SIX MONTHS from the date of issuance of this order and no re-allocation will be done till the stipulated time.

All concerned HoS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD are directed to ensure that the reporting Guest Teacher(s) is having the Experience Certificate of her/his working days and also possessing requisite qualification according to the prevailing notified RRs for the post, before allowing joining of their duties in the School.

July 102/2

Table-B are to be relieved after completion of exam, if Guest Teachers from Table-A reports to the respectively allocated School mentioned against their name and if not so, the non-relieving of such Guest Teachers after completion of exam from Table-B will be viewed seriously and ID of Guest Teacher concerned will be blocked and Show Cause Notice will be issued to the HoS concerned. The HoS, are also directed that those Guest Teachers who is on Maternity Leave, already engaged in School and if her name is reflected in Table-B for relieving in any Re-Allocation Order in that case she may not be relieved from the School and a proposal for payment of her salary may be submitted immediately to the E-V Branch against similar vacant post in the School or in any other School in District (till Maternity Leave period only) and she may be relieved immediately after her joining on completion of Maternity Leave.

Further, engagement of Guest Teachers is a stop gap arrangement and does not confer any right for permanent joining. The Guest Teachers shall be relieved once permanent teacher joins the school.

This issues with prior approval of Competent Authority.

(HARISH KUMAR) SECTION OFFICER (E-V) DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

No.DE.18.2(99)/E-V/2023/1353-59

V/2023/1353-59 Dated: 21/02/2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action the following:-

- 1. PS to Secretary (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
- 2. PS to Director (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
- 3. PA to Addl. Director(Admin), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
- 4. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD, with the direction to verify the eligibility criteria of allocated Guest Teacher according to the relevant notified RRs, before allowing joining in the School.
- 5. All Guest Teachers concerned for strict compliance of this order.
- 6. Programmer (MIS), Directorate of Education with the request to upload this order on the official website on this department.

7. Guard File E-V Branch

(HARISH KUMAR)
SECTION OFFICER (E-V)
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION